Advance Packet

Dated: July 17, 2009

Monday, July 27, 2009, Council Meeting

Included in this packet is documentation to support the following Agenda items:

PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES

A. File LDC-9-09 Conditional Use Permits, a proposed amendment to Chapter
17.136, Conditional Use Permits of the Brookings Municipal Code, City
initiated.

a. Legislative public hearing pg. 3
b. Adopting Ordinance 09-O-641, amending Chapter 17.136, Conditional
Use Permits, in its entirety. pg. 13
B. File LDC-10-09 Specific Standards for Conditional Use’s, a proposed

amendment to Chapter 17.124, Specific Standards Applying to Conditional
Uses, of the Brookings Municipal Code, City initiated.

a. Legislative public hearing. pg. 21

b. Adopting Ordinance 09-0O-640, amending Section 17.124.100, Churches,
hospitals, other religious and charitable institutions, and Section
7.124.120, Community buildings, social halls, lodges, fraternal
organizations, and clubs in an “R” district. pg. 25



CITY OF BROOKINGS
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: July 27, 2009 r\ b(ﬁ/wm /V/ M/w
Originating Dept: Planning e e Mannae Approval
Subject: A hearing on File LDC-9-09 for consideration and possible adoption of revisions

to Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permit, Brookings Municipal Code (BMC).

Recommended Motion: Motion approving revisions to Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use
Permits, BMC.

Financial lmpact: None

Background/Discussion: The Land Development Code (LDC) Committee reviewed
Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permits. Changes were made in most sections of this Chapter
to provide better explanations and make the process easier to understand.

Other specific revisions are:

e 17.136.080, Time Limitation, was liberalized to allow more time to establish the
approved use;

e 17.136.090, Appeal, was altered to comply with the law which allows only
“participants” the authority to appeal and clarifies when the appeal period begins.

e 17.136.100, Effect of an Appeal, is revised to reflect language recently changed in
Chapter 17.04, Development Permit, preventing issuance of any permits until all appeal
opportunities have been exhausted. This prevents an approval period from being cut
short or possibly lapsing before a final decision has been reached.

The Planning Commission suggested a few additional revisions. Alternate language for the
Purpose statement is in the draft version of Chapter 17.136 attached to this report. Other
suggested changes were grammatical in nature. There was also discussion about adding
language describing how the 15 day appeal period is calculated. Staff is concerned that if
specific language is added in this Chapter, it would cause confusion in the numerous other
Chapters that discuss appeal periods and don’t have those details. The definition of “day” in a
business dictionary is in agreement with how Staff historically has calculated the appeal period
and Staff feels it’s best to rely on that.

Policy Considerations: N/A

Attachment(s): Draft version of Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permits, BMC
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Sections:

17.136.010
17.136.020
17.136.030
17.136.040
17.136.050
17.136.060
17.136.070
17.136.080
17.136.090
17.136.100
17.136.110
17.136.120

17.136.130

Chapter 17.136
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

Draft 7-08-09

Text to be added is bold and italicized.
Text to be omitted has strikethrough.

Purpose.

Planning Commission authority.
Application.

Public hearings.

Action by the Planning Commission.
Burden of proof.
Entryoforder.Final Order.
Time limitation.

Appeal.

Effect of an appeal.

Violation of conditions.
Limitation on new applications.
Notification of action.

17.136.140 Minor change.

17.136.150

Use permit to run with the land.

ALTERNATE LANGUAGE PROPOSED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION:

Each zone includes two categories of use:
e Permitted use — those uses that are allowed outright with only Staff

review.
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o Conditional use — those uses that require a land use decision
process by the appropriate governing body. It is these uses that
" are the subject of this Chapter.

17.136.020 Planning Commission authority.
The Planning Commission shall have the authority to approve, approve with
conditions, disapprove deny or revoke conditional use permits subject to the

provnsnons of thls seetten—Chapter Ghangesqn—use—e*panaen—er—een#aetien-ef

expansion of sn‘e area, or alteratlon of structure or uses classified as
conditional and existing prior to this Code.”

17. 136 030 Appllcatlon

property owner or authorlzed agent may request a condmonal use permit
using a land use application form, which is then submitted to the Planning
Department and reviewed by the Site Plan Committee pursuant to BMC
17.80.030 (B). Upen-clearance-from After review by the Site Plan Committee,
the application will be scheduled for the next available Planning Commission

hearmg Such application shall be accompanled by the following-information:

F-a statement and supportlve evudence mdlcatlng the precnse manner of
conformance with each of the applicable provisions of this code together with any
other data pertinent to the findings prerequisite-to-the-granting-of-a-conditional
use-permit as listed in BMC 17.136.050(C) and any specific criteria applicable
to the proposal as found in 17.124, Provisions Applying to Special Uses.
The appl:catlon shall be submltted w:th the approprlate filing fee
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17.136.040 Public hearings.

Before a conditional use is permitted, the proposed conditional use shall be
considered by the Planning Commission at a public hearing. Notice of said
hearing shall be given as provided in Chapter 17.84 BMC. [Ord. 96-O-446.BB
§ 6; Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.050 Action by the Planning Commission.

A. Within-60-days-after-the-filing-of the-application; A public hearing shall be
held and the Commission shall render its decision. The decision of the Planning
Commission shall-be-final-unless may be appealed to the City Council.

B. The Planning Commission may approve, approve with conditions or
disapprove deny the conditional use permit application. by-the-entry The
decrsron shaII be documented in a plamamg—eemmstesren FmaI Order —-m—epeﬂ

C Flndmgs of Fact In order to grant any condltlonal use, the Plannlng
Commission must find, based upon factual evidence, both-factual-and

supportive, provrded by the apphcant that

2 1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to
accommodate said use and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking, loading,
landscaping and other features required by this code;

3.2. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways
adequate in width and degree of improvement to handle the quantity and kind of
vehicular traffic that would be generated by the proposed use;

4- 3. The proposed use will have minimal adverse impact upon adjoining
properties. and-the-improvements-thereon. In making this determination, the
Commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the proposed location of the
improvements on the site, vehicular egress/ingress and internal circulation,
pedestrian access, setbacks, height and bulk of buildings, walls and fences,
landscaping, screening, exterior lighting and signing;

6. 4. In areas designated as requiring preservation of historic, scenic or
cultural attributes, proposed structures will be of a design complimentary to the
surrounding area.

4. 5. The proposal is in compliance with the comprehensive plan.

D. Conditions of Approval. In permitting a conditional use, the Planning
Commission may impose, in addition to regulations and standards expressly
specified in this Code, other conditions found necessary to protect the best
interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, or the City as a whole.
These conditions may include, but not be limited to, the following:

1. Increasing required lot size, yard dimensions, open spaces or buffer
areas;

2. Requiring fences, walls or landscape screening and/or buffering where
necessary to reduce noise, glare and maintain the property in a character in
keeping with the surrounding area;
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3. Requiring landscaping and maintenance thereof;

4. Increasing street widths, controlling the location and number of
vehicular access points to the property for ingress/egress;

5. Requiring means of pedestrian/bicycle access pathways to serve the
property;

6. Increasing the number of off-street parking and loading spaces
required; surfacing and proper drainage of parking areas;

7. Limiting size, location and number of signs;

8. Limiting the location, coverage or height of buildings because of
obstruction to view and reduction of light and air to adjacent property;

9. Limiting or prohibiting openings in sides of buildings or structures;

10. Enclosure Enclosing of storage areas and limitation of outside
display and/or storage of merchandise;

11. Requiring maintenance of grounds;

12. Regulation Regulating of noise, vibration, odors, etc.;

13. Regulation Regulating of time for certain activities;

14. Establishing a time period within which the proposed use shall be
developed;

15. Fherequirement-of Requiring a bond for removal of such use within
a specified period of time;

16. Inerease Increasing the size, type or capacity of any or all utility
services, facilities or appurtenances;

17. Requirements-underwhich Requiring any future enlargement or
alteration of the use shall to be reviewed by the Planning Commission and new
conditions imposed;

18. Fhe-Planning-Commission-may-require-that Requiring an applicant to
furnish the City a performance bond with a contractual agreement to assure its
share of the development of streets, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, water, sanitary
sewers, storm sewers or other necessary and essential public improvements to
City standards;

19. Fhe-Planning-Commission-may-alserequire-that Requiring Site Plan
Committee review and approval is-hrecessar-in-any-particular-situation to
accomplish the purposes and objectives of this Code;

20. And such other conditions as will make possible the development of
the City in an orderly and efficient manner and in conformity with the intent and
purposes set forth in this section. [Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17. 136 060 Burden of proof
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In any land use decision, the burden of producing substantial evidence
to demonstrate compliance with the applicable criteria is upon the
applicant. If adequate evidence is not provided, the application must be
denied.

17.136.070 Entry-of-order. Final Order
Where If the Planning Commission is-of-the-opinion-that-said approves the

condltlonal use permlt shall—be—g;anteé—lt—shau mepen-pubhe—meenng—by—a
3 : era-pla "ltshallbe

documented ina Fmal Order g;anhng—the—eendqtlenal—use—pemrt——

be—m—full—iesee—and—eﬁeet The approval and appeal penod shall begm from
the postmarked date on the mailing of the Final Order to the applicant and
participants. An-erderdenying Denial of a conditional use permit shall also be
documented in a Fmal Order be—enteFeel anel-ﬁieel-m—a#ke—manner—wrth—the

be-g#anted—[Ord 89 0-446 § 1 ]

17.136.080 Time limitation.

A conditional use permit shall become void after ene two years after
following approval, or after such greater erlesser time as may be specified as a
condition of approval, unless within that time the required building construction,
alteration or enlargement has been commenced and diligently pursued or, if no
such construction, alteration or enlargement is required, unless the permitted
activity is being regularly conducted on the premises. The Planning Commission
may extend the period of time allowed to establish the conditional use use
permit for an additional period of one year, subject to the requirements of this
Code. [Ord. 89-O-446 § 1.]

17.136.090 Appeal.

The applicant or any interested-persen participant in the hearings for an
application may, within 15 days after the decision (postmarked date on

mailing of Final Order) of the Planning Commission is-filed-with-the-city
recorder, appeal the same to the City Council in the form prescribed by the City.
The appeal procedure shall be as set forth in Chapter 17.152 BMC. [Ord. 89-O-

446 § 1]

17.136.100 Effect of an Appeal.
No building-er-ether permit shall be issued in-any-case-where-a-conditional-use

permitisrequired-by-the-terms-of this-Code until 15 days after the decision of the
Planning Commission (postmarked date on mailing of Final Order) is-filed-with
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the-city-recorder. An appeal from-an-action-of-the of a Planning Commission
decision shall automatically prevent (stay) the issuance of a building-or-other

permit until sush appeal—has—been—e*hausted— all opportunmes for appeal have

89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.110 Violation of conditions.

The-foregoing-shall-not be-the-exelusive-remedy-and It shall be uniawful and
punishable-hereunder for any person to violate any condition imposed by a
conditional use permit. The Planning Commission er-its-ewn-metior may revoke

any conditional use permit for noncompliance with conditions set forth in the
granting of said permit after first holding a public hearing and giving notice of
such hearing as provided in Chapter 17.84 BMC. The foregoing shall not be the
exclusive remedy for a violation of conditions of approval. [Ord. 96-O-446.BB
§ 6; Ord. 89-0O-446 § 1.]

17.136.120 Limitation on new applications.

In-a-case-where When an application is denied by the Planning Commission,
or denied by the City Council on appeal from the Planning Commission, uriess
specifically-stated-to-be-without-prejudisce, it shall not be eligible for resubmittal
for a period of one year from the date of said the denial. unless, If, in the opinion
of the Planning commissien-Director, new evidence is submitted or conditions
have changed to an extent that further consideration is warranted, an
application may be considered in less than one year from the first hearing.
[Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.130 Notification of action.
The Gat—y—Manager—er—h&s—des*gnee—Planmng Department shall net#y—the

notlce of the dec:s:on and/ or copy of the Final Order to the appllcant and

participating parties within five days after-entry-of the-final-order following the
Planning Commission’s decision. A-copy-ofsaid-order-shall-be-provided-to
the-applicant: [Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.140 Minor change.

A minor change to the approved conditional use permit may be allowed
through the procedure set forth in BMC 17.116.110. [Ord. 92-O-446.J § 4; Ord.
89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.150 Use permit to run with the land.
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A conditional use permit granted pursuant to the provisions of this sectien
Chapter shall run with the land and shall continue to be valid upon a change of
ownership of the site or structure which was the subject of the use permit
application, except-as-otherwise-provided-in-this-section-Chapter-unless
revoked by the Planning Commission for violation of the conditions of
approval. [Ord. 92-0-446.J § 4; Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

NI <« >
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CITY OF BROOKINGS

COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT
Meeting Date: July 27, 2009 \\\(Cl/h/m M@Jw&.

Signature (submitted by)

Originating Dept: Planning Gty Marager Approval

Subject: Adopting ordinance for approval to revise Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use
Permits, Brookings Municipal Code (BMC).

Recommended Motion: Motion to approve Adopting Ordinance 09-O- 641.

Financial Impact: None

Background/Discussion: Revisions to this Chapter were approved by the City Council at
their July 27, 2009 meeting.

Policy Considerations: N/A
Attachment(s): Adopting Ordinance 09-O-641.
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IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BROOKINGS
STATE OF OREGON

ORDINANCE NO. 09-0-641

IN THE MATTER OF ORDINANCE 09-0-641, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 17.136,
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS, TO TITLE 17, LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, OF THE BROOKINGS
MUNICIPAL CODE, IN IT'S ENTIRETY.

Sections:
Section 1. Ordinance Identified.
Section 2. Amends Chapter 17.136, in it’s entirety.

The City of Brookings ordains as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance Identified. This ordinance revising Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use
Permits, to Title 17, Land Development Code, of the Brookings Municipal Code (BMC).

Section 2. Amend Chapter 17.136. Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permits is amended to
read as follows:

Chapter 17.136
CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

Sections:
17.136.010 Purpose.
17.136.020 Planning Commission authority.
17.136.030 Application.
17.136.040 Public hearings.
17.136.050 Action by the Planning Commission.
17.136.060 Burden of proof.
17.136.070 Final Order.
17.136.080 Time limitation.
17.136.090 Appeal.
17.136.100 Effect of an appeal.
17.136.110 Violation of conditions.
17.136.120 Limitation on new applications.
17.136.130 Notification of action.
17.136.140 Minor change.
17.136.150 Use permit to run with the land.

17.136.010 Purpose.
Each zone includes two categories of use:
e Permitted use — those uses that are allowed outright with only Staff review.
o Conditional use — those uses that require a land use decision process by the
appropriate governing body. It is these uses that are the subject of this Chapter.

ORD 09-0-637 Page 1 of §
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17.136.020 Planning Commission authority.

The Planning Commission shall have the authority to approve, approve with conditions,
deny or revoke conditional use permits subject to the provisions of this Chapter. This applies
to changes in use, expansion of site area, or alteration of structure or uses classified as
conditional and existing prior to this Code.

17.136.030 Application.

The property owner or authorized agent may request a conditional use permit using a land
use application form, which is then submitted to the Planning Department and reviewed by
the Site Plan Committee pursuant to BMC 17.80.030 (B). After review by the Site Plan
Committee, the application will be scheduled for the next available Planning Commission
hearing. Such application shall be accompanied by a statement and supportive evidence
indicating the precise manner of conformance with each of the applicable provisions of this
code together with any other data pertinent to the findings as listed in BMC 17.136.050(C)
and any specific criteria applicable to the proposal as found in 17.124, Provisions Applying to
Special Uses. The application shall be submitted with the appropriate filing fee.

17.136.040 Public hearings.

Before a conditional use is permitted, the proposed conditional use shall be considered by
the Planning Commission at a public hearing. Notice of said hearing shall be given as
provided in Chapter 17.84 BMC. [Ord. 96-0-446.BB § 6; Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.050 Action by the Planning Commission.

A. A public hearing shall be held and the Commission shall render its decision. The
decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council.

B. The Planning Commission may approve, approve with conditions or deny the conditional
use permit application. The decision shall be documented in a Final Order.

C. Findings of Fact. In order to grant any conditional use, the Planning Commission must
find, based upon factual evidence, provided by the applicant, that:

1. The site for the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate said
use and all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking, loading, landscaping and other features
required by this code;

2. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in width
and degree of improvement to handle the quantity and kind of vehicular traffic that would be
generated by the proposed use;

3. The proposed use will have minimal adverse impact upon adjoining properties. In
making this determination, the Commission shall consider, but not be limited to, the proposed
location of the improvements on the site, vehicular egress/ingress and internal circulation,
pedestrian access, setbacks, height and bulk of buildings, walls and fences, landscaping,
screening, exterior lighting and signing;

4. In areas designated as requiring preservation of historic, scenic or cultural
attributes, proposed structures will be of a design complimentary to the surrounding area.

5. The proposal is in compliance with the comprehensive plan.

D. Conditions of Approval. In permitting a conditional use, the Planning Commission may

impose, in addition to regulations and standards expressly specified in this Code, other
conditions found necessary to protect the best interests of the surrounding property or

ORD 09-0-637 Page 2 of 5
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neighborhood, or the City as a whole. These conditions may include, but not be limited to, the
following:

1. Increasing required lot size, yard dimensions, open spaces or buffer areas;

2. Requiring fences, walls or landscape screening and/or buffering where necessary
to reduce noise, glare and maintain the property in a character in keeping with the
surrounding area; '

3. Requiring landscaping and maintenance thereof;

4. Increasing street widths, controlling the location and number of vehicular access
points to the property for ingress/egress;

5. Requiring means of pedestrian/bicycle access pathways to serve the property;

6. Increasing the number of off-street parking and loading spaces required; surfacing
and proper drainage of parking areas;

7. Limiting size, location and number of signs;

8. Limiting the location, coverage or height of buildings because of obstruction to view
and reduction of light and air to adjacent property;

9. Limiting or prohibiting openings in sides of buildings or structures;

10. Enclosing of storage areas and limitation of outside display and/or storage of
merchandise;

11. Requiring maintenance of grounds;

12. Regulating noise, vibration, odors, etc.;

13. Regulating time for certain activities;

14. Establishing a time period within which the proposed use shall be developed;

15. Requiring a bond for removal of such use within a specified period of time;

16. Increasing the size, type or capacity of any or all utility services, facilities or
appurtenances;

17. Requiring any future enlargement or alteration of the use shall to be reviewed by
the Planning Commission and new conditions imposed;

18. Requiring an applicant to furnish the City a performance bond with a contractual
agreement to assure its share of the development of streets, curbs, gutters, sidewalks, water,
sanitary sewers, storm sewers or other necessary and essential public improvements to City
standards;

19. Requiring Site Plan Committee review and approval to accomplish the purposes
and objectives of this Code;

20. And such other conditions as will make possible the development of the City in an
orderly and efficient manner and in conformity with the intent and purposes set forth in this
section. [Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.060 Burden of proof.

In any land use decision, the burden of producing substantial evidence to demonstrate
compliance with the applicable criteria is upon the applicant. |f adequate evidence is not
provided, the application must be denied.

17.136.070 Final Order

If the Planning Commission approves the conditional use permit it shall be documented in a
Final Order. The approval and appeal period shall begin from the postmarked date on the
mailing of the Final Order to the applicant and participants. Denial of a conditional use permit
shall also be documented in a Final Order.

ORD 09-0-637 Page 3 of 5
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17.136.080 Time limitation.

A conditional use permit shall become void after two years following approval, or after such
greater time as may be specified as a condition of approval, unless within that time the
required building construction, alteration or enlargement has been commenced and diligently
pursued or, if no such construction, alteration or enlargement is required, unless the permitted
activity is being regularly conducted on the premises. The Planning Commission may extend
the period of time allowed to establish the conditional use for an additional period of one year,
subject to the requirements of this Code. [Ord. 89-O-446 § 1.]

17.136.090 Appeal.

The applicant or any participant in the hearings for an application may, within 15 days after
the decision (postmarked date on mailing of Final Order) of the Planning Commission, appeal
the same to the City Council in the form prescribed by the City. The appeal procedure shall be
as set forth in Chapter 17.152 BMC. [Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.100 Effect of an Appeal.

No permit shall be issued until 15 days after the decision of the Planning Commission
(postmarked date on mailing of Final Order). An appeal of a Planning Commission decision
shall automatically prevent (stay) the issuance of a permit until all opportunities for appeal
have been exhausted.

17.136.110 Violation of conditions.

It shall be unlawful for any person to violate any condition imposed by a conditional use
permit. The Planning Commission may revoke any conditional use permit for noncompliance
with conditions set forth in the granting of said permit after first holding a public hearing and
giving notice of such hearing as provided in Chapter 17.84 BMC. The foregoing shall not be
the exclusive remedy for a violation of conditions of approval. [Ord. 96-O-446.BB § 6; Ord.

89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.120 Limitation on new applications.

When an application is denied by the Planning Commission, or denied by the City Council
on appeal from the Planning Commission, it shall not be eligible for resubmittal for a period of
one year from the date of the denial. If, in the opinion of the Planning Director, new evidence
is submitted or conditions have changed to an extent that further consideration is warranted,
an application may be considered in less than one year from the first hearing. [Ord. 89-0O-446

§1]

17.136.130 Notification of action.

The Planning Department shall mail a notice of the decision and/ or copy of the Final Order
to the applicant and participating parties within five days following the Planning Commission’s
decision. [Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.140 Minor change.
A minor change to the approved conditional use permit may be allowed through the
procedure set forth in BMC 17.116.110. [Ord. 92-0-446.J § 4; Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.136.150 Use permit to run with the land.
A conditional use permit granted pursuant to the provisions of this Chapter shall run with
the land and shall continue to be valid upon a change of ownership of the site or structure

ORD 09-0-637 Page 4 of 5
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which was the subject of the use permit application, unless revoked by the Planning
Commission for violation of the conditions of approval. [Ord. 92-0-446.J § 4; Ord. 89-0O-446

§11]

First Reading:
Second Reading:
Passage:
Effective Date:

Signed by me in authentication of its passage this ,day of ,2009

ATTEST:

Mayor Larry Anderson

City Recorder Joyce Heffington

ORD 09-0-637 Page 5 of §
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CITY OF BROOKINGS
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: July 27, 2009 Caley - Homks
) Signature (§ul§mitted by)
Originating Dept: Planning \N\S’L —
City Manager Approval
Subject: A hearing on File LDC-10-09 for consideration and possible adoption of revisions

to Chapter 17.124, Specific Standards Applying to Conditional Uses of the
Brookings Municipal Code (BMC) .

Recommended Motion: Motion approving revisions to Section 17.124.100, Churches,
hospitals, other religious or charitable institutions, and Section 17.124.120 Community
buildings, social halls, lodges, fraternal organizations, and clubs in an “R” district.

Financial Impact: None

Background/Discussion: After several discussions and questions from the public, the City’s
Land Development Code (LDC) Committee reviewed the criteria that churches, hospitals,
community buildings, lodges, and other clubs need to meet to obtain approval for a conditional
use permit to site one of theses structures in a residential zone. The LDC felt the 30 foot setback
from property lines required for structures did not reduce the impact of the use on the
surrounding neighborhood and was inappropriate. In Section 17.124.100 and 17.124.120
revisions were made to have structures comply with the setback requirements for the underlying
zone. Language was added to require off-street parking facilities to be adequately screened from
abutting property to reduce noise and other negative impacts. The parking areas, not the
structures, are the part of the facilities where noise and activities may impact the neighboring
residential uses.

The Planning Commission reviewed these Sections and recommended approval to the City
Council without making any additional suggested revisions.

Policy Considerations: N/A
Attachment(s): Draft version of Sections 17.124.100 and 17.124.120 of Chapter

17.124, Specific Standards Applying to Conditional Uses, BMC.
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Attachment A

Chapter 17.124
SPECIFIC STANDARDS APPLYING TO CONDITIONAL USES

May 26, 2009

17.124.100 Churches, hospitals, other religious or charitable institutions.
In any “R” dlstnct all such uses shall be Iocated ona street adequate to serve the

All off-street parklng faculmes shall be adequately screened from abuttmg property to
reduce noise and other negative impacts. [Ord. 08-0O-616 § 2; Ord. 89-0-446 § 1.]

17.124.120 Community buildings, social halls, lodges, fraternal organizations, and
clubs in an “R” district.
Au—bulldmgs-s

any “R” dlstnct aII such uses shall be located on a street adequate to serve the
use. All off-street parking facilities shall be adequately screened from abutting
property to reduce noise and other negative impacts. There shall be no external
evudence of any incidental commercial activities taking place wnthln the bunldmg Au

Ord 890446§1]
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CITY OF BROOKINGS
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

Meeting Date: July 27, 2009 ‘ o Colloy-\l

Signature (submitted by)
Originating Dept: Planning City Manager Approval
Subject: Adopting ordinance for approved revisions to Chapter 17.124, Specific Standards

Applying to Conditional Uses of the Brookings Municipal Code (BMC) .

Recommended Motion: Motion to approve Adopting Ordinance 09-O-640, revisions to
Chapter 17.124 Specific Standards Applying to Conditional Uses, BMC.

Financial Impact: None

Background/Discussion: The revisions to Chapter 17.124, Specific Standards Applying to
Conditional Uses were approved by the City Council at their July 27, 2009 meeting.

Policy Considerations: N/A

Attachment(s): Adopting Ordinance 09-O-640.
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IN AND FOR THE CITY OF BROOKINGS
STATE OF OREGON

ORDINANCE NO. 09-0-640

IN THE MATTER OF ORDINANCE NO. 09-0-640, AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 17.124.100
CHURCHES, HOSPITALS, OTHER RELIGIOUS OR CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS, AND SECTION 17.124.120,
COMMUNITY BUILDINGS, SOCIAL HALLS, LODGES, FRATERNAL ORGANIZATIONS, AND CLUBS IN AN “R”
DISTRICT, OF CHAPTER 17.124, SPECIFIC STANDARDS APPLYING TO CONDITIONAL USES, TITLE 17,
LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE, OF THE BROOKINGS MUNICIPAL CODE.

Sections:

Section 1. Ordinance identified.
Section 2. Amends Sections 17.124.100 and 17.124.120.

The City of Brookings ordains as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance Identified. This ordinance amends Section 17.124.100, Churches,
hospitals, other religious or charitable institutions, and Section 17.124.120, Community
buildings, social halls, lodges, fraternal organizations, and clubs in an “R” district of the
Brookings Municipal Code.

Section 2. Amends Sections 17.124.100 and 17.124.120. Sections 17.124.100 and
17.124.120 are hereby amended to read as follows:

Chapter 17.124
SPECIFIC STANDARDS APPLYING TO CONDITIONAL USES

17.124.100 Churches, hospitals, other religious or charitable institutions.

In any “R” district, all such uses shall be located on a street adequate to serve the use. All
off-street parking facilities shall be adequately screened from abutting property to reduce
noise and other negative impacts. [Ord. 08-0-616 § 2; Ord. 89-O-446 § 1.]

17.124.120 Community buildings, social halls, lodges, fraternal organizations, and
clubs in an “R” district.

In any “R" district, all such uses shall be located on a street adequate to serve the use. All
off-street parking facilities shall be adequately screened from abutting property to reduce
noise and other negative impacts. There shall be no external evidence of any incidental
commercial activities taking place within the building. [Ord. 08-0O-616 § 2; Ord. 89-0-446

§1]
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First reading:

Second reading:

Passage:

Effective date

Signed by me in authentication of its passage this day of , 2009.

Mayor Larry Anderson
ATTEST:

City Recorder Joyce Heffington
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